
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Thursday 30 March 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2023  (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)   

 a) DM/22/00969/FPA - Site of Former Olivers Garden Centre, 
Chester Moor, DH2 3RQ  (Pages 11 - 28) 

  Construction of a new building to be used as a customer 
display area in association with a previously approved 
builders merchants premises; the repositioning of a 
previously consented storage shed (LPA ref: 
DM/19/03858/FPA); and the siting of 2.4m and 3m high 
storage palettes and three rows of material storage racks 
within the site 

 

 b) DM/23/00378/FPA - Land North of Fenton Well Lane, Great 
Lumley  (Pages 29 - 44) 

  Erection of a single-story dwelling including associated 
access and landscaping works. 

 

 c) DM/22/00479/FPA - Stream Valley Farm, Burnhope, DH7 
0DS  (Pages 45 - 64) 



  Retrospective consent for change of use from agricultural to a 
mixed use comprising of agricultural and equestrian for 
commercial purposes, erection of menage and flood lighting and 
infill extension between existing and proposed building. 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 March 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 

 
 Councillor M McGaun (Chair) 

Councillor W Stelling (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, I Cochrane, K Earley, 
J Griffiths, D Haney, P Jopling, C Marshall, E Peeke, J Purvis, 
K Shaw, A Watson, S Wilson and C Hunt 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Joanne McCall Tel: 03000 269701 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 26 January 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M McGaun (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Binney, L Brown, K Earley, J Griffiths, D Haney, P Jopling, 
C Marshall, E Peeke, J Purvis, K Shaw, A Watson and S Wilson 
 
Also Present:  
Councillors B Bainbridge and B Moist 
  

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from J Blakey and I Cochrane.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
Before commencing with Agenda Item 5a, C Cuskin, Senior Lawyer 
Regulatory and Enforcement confirmed that members of the public who 
wished to record the meeting were permitted to do so, providing that they did 
not disturb the conduct of the meeting, remained seated as far as possible, 
and ensured that their device was on silent. She explained that any 
subsequent defamatory use of the footage was potentially actionable.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 

a DM/22/03015/FPA - Riverside Sports Complex, Riverside, 
Chester-le-Street, DH3 3QR  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which 
sought permission for the removal of existing floodlighting system and 
replacement with new LED units mounted on 6 No. 18m high masts and 2 
No. 12m high masts (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
S Henderson, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site, and proposed plan. He advised that there was an 
amendment to the report regarding the description of the 12m columns, 
stating that one of the columns that was given planning permission in 1993 
had been removed and the proposal included the re-instatement of this 
column. A site visit had taken place the previous day.  
 
Councillor B Bainbridge addressed the Committee as Local Member for the 
Chester-le-Street East division and confirmed her objection to the 
application. Considering the close proximity of the residential estate, The 
Parks, she asked for clarification on whether there would be any changes to 
the lux level or lighting infringement on residential homes. She acknowledged 
the planning history of the application site but stated that it had no relevance 
to the assessment. Councillor Bainbridge stressed the importance of the 
objections received from residents and asked if the visual impact had been 
considered and if the colour of the masts were in keeping with the backdrop 
and noted the issues relating to car parking. She referred to the schedule of 
operating hours and floodlight usage and requested a specific condition to 
ensure the floodlights were strictly monitored in accordance with the hours 
stated. Councillor Bainbridge asked for further information regarding how the 
floodlights would be switched off, whether it would be automatic or manual, 
and emphasised that to protect residential amenity of existing and future 
residents, the lights must be switched off by no later than 10pm.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there would be a marginal 
increase in the lux level and confirmed that this was to enhance lighting on 
the site. He advised that the light impact assessment had been scrutinised 
and deemed acceptable. He clarified that planning permission existed for the 
lighting columns at the proposed height and confirmed that visually, the 
columns were galvanised but agreed that an additional condition to control 
the colour of the columns may need to be considered. With regards to the 
schedule of operating hours, he confirmed that this was conditioned as 
detailed in the report and advised that the applicant would be able to provide 
further information regarding the mechanism for switching off the floodlights.   

Page 4



 
Councillor B Moist addressed the Committee as Local Member for the 
Chester-le-Street South division and confirmed his objection to the 
application. He advised that himself and five Local Members in the Chester-
le-Street area were opposed to the application and was perplexed that the 
applicant could apply for works on an area of land that he did not own. 
Councillor Moist stressed that the application had not been made by the 
Council, and in his opinion, the application was designed for a specific 
outcome for the applicant, rather than for the residents of Chester-le-Street 
and highlighted that to get the application approved by the end of March 
2023 was vital for the applicant. He noted that the application site was an 
area of high landscape value and that the new floodlights would not conserve 
or enhance the area and would not provide any community benefits. He felt 
that the impact of the light pollution was not clear when visiting the site the 
previous day due to high sunshine and that visibility would only be clear on a 
night, he felt that more consideration needed to be given to the residents that 
would be affected by light pollution. He referred to the planning history of the 
application and stated that this was not relevant to the current application. He 
stated that there were no references in the report that explained the costs or 
maintenance of the floodlights and believed that the proposal was not 
sustainable. He advised that the application site was currently a shared 
space, and that approval of the application would restrict use of access to the 
sports pitch and the area surrounding it and therefore the residents of 
Chester-le-Street would lose a recreational area and it would no longer be a 
community asset. He believed the existing floodlights were adequate, and 
although new floodlights would increase participation, they would affect the 
number of people who could use the area. With regards to the protected 
species assessment, he pointed out that there were otters on the site. He 
questioned why the application had been submitted and confirmed that it 
breached Policies 2, 4, 8 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and Policies 6, 31, 39 and 41 of the County Durham Plan (CDP) and 
respectfully asked the Committee to refuse the application on that basis.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer clarified that the application was only to enhance 
the current lighting of the sports facility. In terms of sustainability, he 
explained that the new LED technology required significantly less power, and 
the low UV output would have a positive impact on ecology due to the new 
lighting being less attractive to insects.  
 
Councillor Jopling highlighted that, where the applicant lived, who owned the 
land, and how the proposal was to be funded, was not relevant to the 
application.   
 
The Senior Lawyer stressed that several statements regarding the identity of 
the applicant had been made and these were not material to the application. 

Page 5



She confirmed that the Committee had a statutory duty to determine the 
application in accordance with the development plan.  
 
Councillor Moist explained that he understood but felt it was important to 
highlight this information. He asked for clarity on whether the application 
should be recommended for approval when it conflicted with several policies 
of the NPPF and the CDP. The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that all 
aspects of the NPPF and the CDP had been considered and on balance they 
believed the principle of the development was acceptable in accordance with 
the policies.   
 
Mr A Brown from the Riverside Residents’ Association addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application. He stated that the application 
should not be u
[...]
n the loss of a highly 
valued community asset.  
 
L Pendleton, the Applicant addressed the Committee stating that he was the 
Chairman of the charity for Chester-le-Street United. He advised that he was 
a local person himself and cared deeply about the Chester-le-Street area and 
advised that the football club was part of the Community. He wanted the 

Page 6



opportunity to dispel statements about him that were inaccurate and asked 
that the application be considered on its merit of replacing the existing 
floodlights. He confirmed that he was a Deputy Headteacher at a school and 
clarified that the charity was not a profit organisation.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer accepted that various things outside of the 
planning process were taking place, but that the Committee could only 
consider the application in front of them which was the replacement of the 
floodlights.  
 
Councillor Wilson acknowledged the background to the application and 
understood the concerns but noted that at present, it was only speculation. In 
terms of condition 5 listed in the report regarding the operation of the 
floodlights, he asked whether this condition would improve the restrictions. 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the new floodlights would provide 
greater control and that condition 5 would ensure that they were only 
operated during the times described in the report. He explained the negatives 
of the floodlights being controlled by a timed system, noting there could be 
occasions when the sports pitch was not in use, but the floodlights remained 
on.  
 
Councillor Earley recalled the original planning application for the site and 
stated that a planning brief would have been helpful at that time to inform 
residents on future developments for the whole site. He stated the 
Committee should not be looking at applications in isolation and that in 
future, a planning brief describing all planned developments for the site 
would help to minimise the harm to residents. He confirmed that he 
supported the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.  
 
Councillor Jopling asked the applicant if he could provide information 
regarding the usage of the sports pitch and advise who would benefit from 
the approval of the new floodlights. The applicant confirmed that the football 
club would utilise 15% of the overall usage and that the new floodlights would 
benefit the athletics club, Park View School, and disability groups who also 
used the facilities.   
 
Councillor Jopling thanked the Senior Planning Officer for his detailed 
presentation commenting that he expanded on all the relevant objections 
which was extremely helpful. Considering the objections, she felt the 
application was finely balanced but believed that the floodlights would 
enhance the facilities and therefore the positives outweighed the negatives. 
Councillor Jopling confirmed that there were no planning grounds to refuse 
the application and therefore supported the officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
 

Page 7



Councillor Brown asked how close the nearest 18m column was to 
residential housing and if any complaints regarding the current floodlights 
had been received from residents in the last 27 years. She sympathised with 
the concerns expressed by residents but felt that their grievances had the 
potential to be resolved by mediation and suggested that the applicant met 
with residents to address their concerns. Councillor Brown believed that the 
application complied with Policy 29 and 31 of the CDP and supported the 
officer’s recommendation to approve the application.  
  
The Senior Planning Officer advised that the closest 18m column was 36m – 
52m to the nearest house rear elevation. The closest 12m column was 30m 
to the nearest house. He further advised that Environment Health had not 
made the Planning Officers aware of any complaints regarding the current 
floodlights.  
  
Councillor Marshall highlighted that the Council had submitted an application 
regarding changes to the floodlights in 2022, and the application was 
subsequently withdrawn when a consultation regarding outdoor sporting 
facilities in Chester-le-Street was launched. He stated that he should have 
declared an interest in this item as he had met with the applicant in his 
previous role, however he confirmed that they had not discussed this 
application. He questioned why the applicant had submitted the planning 
application rather than the Council. 
 
The applicant explained that as a user of the site, he began discussions with 
the Council regarding the floodlights in February 2019. He was informed at 
that time that the Council would submit the application to replace the 
floodlights, but afterwards was given several reasons why the Council were 
no longer able to do so. He confirmed that his football club, Chester-le-Street 
United, would contribute a significant amount of money towards the new 
floodlights and confirmed that the football club was open and transparent. 
The applicant confirmed that he wanted to enhance the existing facilities at 
the Riverside Sports Complex and wanted to work with the Council in doing 
so.  
 
Councillor Marshall felt it was wrong for the Committee to consider the 
application in isolation and before the results of the consultation on outdoor 
sporting facilities in Chester-le-Street were known. In his opinion, Chester-le-
Street United had been encouraged to submit the application.  
 
Councillor McGaun, the Chair, reminded Councillor Marshall that political 
views must not be expressed at a meeting of an Area Planning Committee. 
 
Whilst Councillor Marshall disagreed with the management of the application, 
he noted that there were no planning grounds to refuse the application. 
 

Page 8



Councillor Watson disagreed that the application was in isolation and noted 
that the application was only to enhance the floodlights and was something 
that the whole community would benefit from. He confirmed that he 
supported the officer’s recommendation to approve the application but 
requested an additional condition to control the colour of the columns.  
 
The Chair noted that conditions regarding noise and light had been raised by 
Members but confirmed that these issues had been addressed in the report. 
Further to the additional condition suggested by Councillor Watson regarding 
the colour of the columns, the Chair asked Councillor Watson if the colour of 
the columns was to remain neutral and not be favourable to a specific 
football team. Councillor Watson agreed.  
 
Councillor Earley moved the application to be approved in line with the 
officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor Jopling.  
 
The Senior Lawyer confirmed that the colour of the columns would be agreed 
as an additional condition to the application and advised that this would 
require an authority delegated, and details of the colour would need to be 
submitted to the Council, Chair and Vice Chair at a later date and the colour 
agreed.  
 
The Senior Lawyer further advised that the Committee were required by law 
to determine the application in accordance with the development plan and 
that no political consideration should be considered when making a decision. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and an additional condition regarding the colour of the columns. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/22/00969/FPA 

 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Construction of a new building to be used as a 
customer display area in association with a previously 
approved builders merchants premises; the 
repositioning of a previously consented storage shed 
(LPA ref: DM/19/03858/FPA); and the siting of 2.4m 
and 3m high storage palettes and three rows of 
material storage racks within the site 

 


[...]

Page 26



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   Planning Services DM/22/00969/FPA 

Construction of a new building to be used as a 
customer display area in association with a previously 
approved builders merchants premises; the 
repositioning of a previously consented storage shed 
(LPA ref: DM/19/03858/FPA); and the siting of 2.4m and 
3m high storage palettes and three rows of material 
storage racks within the site 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf 
of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 

 
 
 
 

Date 30th March 2023 Scale   NTS 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

 

Page 28



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/23/00378/FPA 

 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of a single-story dwelling including 
associated access and landscaping works. 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Alan Bell 
 

ADDRESS: Land north of 
Fenton Well Lane 
Great Lumley 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Lumley 
 

CASE OFFICER: Scott Henderson 
Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 256286 
scott.henderson@durham.gov.uk 
   

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site sits in countryside designated as Green Belt beyond the western 
edge of Great Lumley, a medium sized village that includes a school, convenience 
store, clubs and a range of services and facilities proportionate to its size. The site is 
in a raised, prominent position with expansive views across the valley of the River 
Wear to Chester-le-Street, the East Coast Mainline railway and Durham County 
Cricket Club.  
 

2. The land is a formed plinth, ‘cut’ into the rising ground to the east, and ‘formed’ above 
the lower ground to the west. The west edge of the plinth has a line of low-level shrubs 
and small trees. The southern boundar
[...]
ed contrary to the requirements of Policy 10 of the County 
Durham Plan. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, without 
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF, 
notwithstanding the negative conclusion. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant 
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 
The National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 
County Durham Plan 
Residential Amenity Standards SPD (2023) 
 
 
 

Page 43



 
 

 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

DM/22/00199/FPA  

Erection of single storey dwelling 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

 
 
 
 

Date 20th March 2023 Scale   NTS 

 

 

Page 44



   

 

   

 

 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/22/00479/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Retrospective consent for change of use 

from agricultural to a mixed use comprising 
of agricultural and equestrian for 
commercial purposes, erection of menage 
and flood lighting and infill extension 
between existing and proposed building 

 
Name of Applicant: Mr Grant Findley  
 
Address: Stream Valley Farm, Burnhope, Durham, 

DH7 0D
[...]
er: AL (90) 0030. 

 
Reason: In order to allow for appropriate levels of supervision of the business 
to comply with Policy 13 of the County Durham Plan.  
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 

Page 61



   

 

   

 

In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised 
and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development 
to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 

 
Planning Services  
 

Retrospective consent for change of 
use from agricultural to mixed use 
comprising of agricultural and 
equestrian for commercial purposes, 
erection of a menage and flood lighting 
and infill extension between existing 
and proposed dwellings 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.  

Comments   

Page 62



   

 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.  
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005  

 

Date: 30th March 2023  

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2023
	5a DM/22/00969/FPA - Site of Former Olivers Garden Centre, Chester Moor, DH2 3RQ
	5b DM/23/00378/FPA - Land North of Fenton Well Lane, Great Lumley
	5c DM/22/00479/FPA - Stream Valley Farm, Burnhope, DH7 0DS



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 30 March 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor W Stelling (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Binney, J Blakey, L Brown, K Earley, D Haney, P Jopling, 
C Marshall, J Purvis, K Shaw, W Stelling (Vice-Chair), A Watson, S Wilson and 
C Hunt (substitute for E Peeke) 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Cochrane, M 
McGaun and E Peeke.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor C Hunt was present as substitute for Councillor E Peeke.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 

a DM/22/00969/FPA - Site of Former Olivers Garden Centre, 
Chester Moor, DH2 3RQ  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the construction of a new building to be used as a customer display area in 
association with a previously approved builders merchants premises; the 



repositioning of a previously consented storage shed (LPA ref: 
DM/19/03858/FPA); and the siting of 2.4m and 3m high storage palettes and 
three rows of material storage racks within the site. 
 
S Henderson, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site and proposed layout and elevations. The Committee 
were informed that previous approval had been granted for storage sheds on 
site and this was considered a fallback position. The Senior Planning Officer 
explained that the applicant’s architect had recently e-mailed members of the 
Committee and he confirmed that the content of the e-mail had been 
acknowledged within the report. It was noted that a site visit had taken place 
the previous day. 
 
Mr D Holding addressed the Committee in objection to the application and 
provided a visual presentation which included photographs of the site. He 
thanked members for the opportunity to speak and confirmed that he was 
representing residents of The Dene who had objected. He stressed that he 
strongly supported the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application on 
grounds of noncompliance with Green Belt requirements and the non-
recognition of highway safety problems. There were also outstanding 
drainage and potential contamination issues which had not been resolved by 
the applicant. 
 
He explained that the site was in open countryside and the site entrance in 
Holmhill Lane was a narrow minor road leading off the A167 dual 
carriageway. Beyond the entrance was a bend which obscured the view 
ahead of a low rail bridge under the East Coast main railway line. There was 
a history of bridge strikes here. There was also a sharp right-hand bend 
which made the road unsuitable for heavy vehicles. Holmhill Lane was also 
popular with cyclists and walkers. At the time of unlawful use of the site for 
caravan storage, the Highways officer expressed serious concern about the 
use of the site and stated:  
 
“Drivers leaving the A167 need to cross the centre of the carriageway to 
overtake parked vehicles waiting to enter the site. There is a bend on the 
road approximately 60m south of the site access. Vehicles emerging from the 
bend can be met with vehicles on the same side of the carriageway which 
have attempted to overtake a larger caravan or trailer waiting to gain access 
to the site. This scenario does cause considerable concern from a road 
safety perspective. I am concerned about site operations and would therefore 
object to its use on highway safety grounds”. 
 
Mr Holding further explained that the applicant’s Air Quality Assessment 
document estimated up to 300 vehicles per day. This figure must be doubled 
for in and out resulting in 60 vehicle movements per hour or one per minute 



during the working day. Joseph Parr had not provided any Transport 
Assessment or Transport Statement, however the Air Quality Assessment 
Document estimated inward deliveries of 16-25 per working day (excluding 
customers) and bricks, breeze blocks and cement would be carried on 6-axle 
44-tonne articulated lorries. Delivery would be by a road haulage company 
contracted by the supplier and bricks would typically come from 
Peterborough meaning that the driver would not be familiar with the area of 
Chester Moor. HGVs of this size could not enter the site from Holmhill Lane 
without entering the opposite carriageway and swinging left which could be 
damaging to the highway and dangerous for residents.  
 
Finally, Mr Holding stated that if a delivery driver were to overshoot the 
entrance, the driver must either turn into The Dene entrance or turn into The 
Dene itself which had no turning point or footpath. Mr Holding confirmed that 
it had been known for drivers to reverse onto residents front drives in order to 
turn. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Stelling, confirmed that the applicant was not present 
at the meeting.  
 
In response to the points raised by Mr Holding regarding Highways, D Smith, 
Principal Highway Development Management Engineer explained that the 
previous Highways Officer had met with the objector in the past and had no 
concerns with the development as it was proposed. The site was historically 
used as a garden centre and would have generated a higher level of traffic in 
comparison to the proposed use as a builder’s merchants, and if the 
applicant were to appeal, consideration would be given to this.  
 
The Principal Highway Development Management Engineer further advised 
that the site was well served from the A167 and included a deceleration lane 
onto Holmhill Lane. In terms of deliveries, he noted that the road was wide 
enough to accommodate heavy vehicles and had good visibility and good 
signage. He stated that there were no recorded accident statistics on 
Holmhill Lane and that parking for the development met Durham County 
Council Parking standards. He confirmed that there were no material 
grounds to refuse the application on the grounds of highways.  
 
Councillor Marshall stated that the application was inappropriate in terms of 
the Green Belt. He understood the comments from the Principal Highway 
Development Management Engineer, however, he also agreed with the 
concerns expressed by residents regarding the different types of vehicles 
that would use the site and noted that the data held by the Highways Team 
did not accurately reflect the experiences of residents. Councillor Marshall 
moved the application to be refused in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.  
 



Councillor Haney referred to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
and noted that substantial weight must be given to the Green Belt and in his 
opinion the application exceeded this. He seconded the application to be 
refused in line with the officer’s recommendation. 
  
Councillor Jopling commented that she knew the site well and agreed that 
the Green Belt was a significant issue. With regards to the levels of traffic, 
Councillor Jopling explained that there was a considerable difference 
between cars and HGVs. She understood the view of the Highways Officer 
but stated that it would not take long for a heavy vehicle to enter the housing 
estate and that this posed a risk for residents. Councillor Jopling agreed that 
the application should be refused.  
 
Councillor Watson commented that he attended the site visit and 
emphasised the importance for members to attend site visits to gain a better 
view whilst keeping an open mind. He considered the site to be brownfield 
and although officers had placed it within the Green Belt, he felt it would be 
difficult to persuade the public that the area was Green Belt. In his opinion, 
the development would enhance the area in many ways and would provide 
ecological and landscape benefits, in addition to 19 full time jobs. Councillor 
Watson believed that there were special circumstances to approve the 
application and moved it to be approved. 
  
Councillor L Brown stated it was disappointing that the applicant was not 
present as she would have questioned if 19 full time jobs were available for 
the fallback position. 
 
Councillor Earley confirmed that he had attended the site visit and had 
concerns regarding the Green Belt. He expressed further concern regarding 
the suitability of subsequent developments should the application be refused 
and asked officers if they could advise what developments were feasible for 
the site.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained the planning history of the site and 
highlighted that permission for change of use from garden centre to builder’s 
merchants was approved 13 March 2020, and advised that approved 
applications had a three year time limit for commencement of work. He 
pointed out that as the three year time limit had exceeded, the approved 
scheme had now lapsed and clarified that the fallback position referred to in 
the report no longer existed. Going forward, the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that the only lawful use of the site would be as a garden centre and 
any other development would require submission of a new planning 
application.  
 
L Dalby, Principal Planning Officer further clarified that planning officers were 
not aware that work on the site had commenced and that no evidence of 



work appeared to have been implemented when members had visited the 
site the previous day.   
 
Councillor Earley questioned if the applicant commenced work now, would 
that allow for additional time. The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that 
work must have commenced prior to 13 March 2023 and any work started 
after this date would be unlawful.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wilson regarding the greenhouse, 
the Senior Planning Officer explained that consent was given to retain the 
greenhouse and to re-clad it.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be REFUSED.  
 

b DM/23/00378/FPA - Land North of Fenton Well Lane, Great 
Lumley  

 
This item was withdrawn.  
 

c DM/22/00479/FPA - Stream Valley Farm, Burnhope, DH7 0DS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
retrospective consent for change of use from agricultural to a mixed use 
comprising of agricultural and equestrian for commercial purposes, erection 
of menage and flood lighting and infill extension between existing and 
proposed building. 
 
G Heron, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, 
photographs of the site and proposed plan. 
 
Councillor L Brown asked whether there were any floodlights on site as 
menages usually included floodlights. The Senior Planning Officer advised 
that eight floodlights were included around the menage. She further advised 
that there was a condition within the report to ensure that no lighting would 
be turned on when the menage was not in use. 
 
Councillor Marshall moved the application to be approved in line with the 
officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor Jopling.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 


